

No. 15-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES GARCIA DIMAYA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew Knapp
SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL
3050 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90010

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Brian P. Goldman
Randall C. Smith
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	10
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct And Follows From A Straightforward Application Of <i>Johnson</i>	11
II. The Government’s Efforts To Distinguish <i>Johnson</i> Fail, And Only Highlight That An Immigration Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Review The Constitutionality Of The § 16 Residual Clause, A Criminal Statute.	15
A. The government’s threshold question presented regarding the void-for- vagueness standard is not certworthy, is foreclosed by precedent, and could stand in the way of this Court’s consideration of the <i>Johnson</i> question presented.	16
B. The minor textual differences between the ACCA’s residual clause and the § 16 residual clause are immaterial and if anything compound the latter’s vagueness.	20
C. Like the ACCA provision in <i>Johnson</i> , the § 16 residual clause has generated substantial confusion.	25

III. This Court's Review Would Be Premature Because The Courts Of Appeals Have Only Just Begun To Evaluate Other Provisions Under <i>Johnson</i>	27
IV. The Government Overstates The Effect Of The Court Of Appeals' Decision.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 692 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Beslic v. INS</i> , 265 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18
<i>De La Paz Sanchez v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2858 (2011).....	26
<i>Escudero-Arciniega v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22

<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	7, 13
<i>Jimenez-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	i, 1, 8, 9, 11, 13, 21, 24, 25, 28, 33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	12, 21
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	i, 2, 16, 17, 19
<i>Karimi v. Holder</i> , 715 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	12, 18, 23
<i>In re Louissaint</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 754 (BIA 2009).....	32
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	17
<i>People v. Little</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 1364 (2012).....	14

<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 28 (1995)	14
<i>People v. Saint-Amans</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2005)	14
<i>Sareang Ye v. INS</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , No. 15-3835, 2016 WL 3632539 (6th Cir. July 7, 2016).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Solorzano-Patlan v. INS</i> , 207 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	31
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 919 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria</i> , No. 15-40041, 2016 WL 4169127 (5th Cir. Aug. 5, 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , No. 14-3872, 2016 WL 4120667 (2d Cir. Aug. 3, 2016).....	29

<i>United States v. Portela</i> , 469 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Prickett</i> , No. 15-3486, 2016 WL 4010515 (8th Cir. July 27, 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Espinal</i> , 762 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Garcia</i> , 501 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Scudder</i> , 648 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Vivas-Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	17
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	23
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	3, 11, 25, 29

<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	22
---	----

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(C)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	4, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	4, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(H)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	18
18 U.S.C. § 16	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	21, 33
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	7, 9, 12, 23
18 U.S.C. § 704(a)	31

Armed Career Criminal Act

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)21

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)28

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)27, 28, 29, 30

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)1, 8

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....21

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)24

California Penal Code § 4593

Other Authorities

Ira J. Kurzban, *Immigration Law Sourcebook* (15th ed. 2016).....26

Supplemental Brief for the United States, *Johnson v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) (No. 13-7120)12, 24
